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Ordinance to be 
abashed. 

violation of said ordinance, not at variance with the 
constitution and laws of this state. 

SECTION 2. Such ordinance and all changes made 
therein shall be published for three weeks, successively, 
in some weekly newspaper published in said county, be-
fore said ordinance shall take effect. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

     

Part vacated. 

CHAPTER 258. 

[Published April 23, 1863.] 

AN ACT to vacate a part of "Miller's addition" to Beaver Dam, 
in the county of Dodge. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. So much of Miller's addition to Beaver 
Dam, in the county of Dodge, as lies east and north-
east of the track of the La Crosse and Milwaukee rail-
road, and north and north-west of Spring street, is 
hereby vacated. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 259. 

[Published April 23, 1868.] 

AN ACT to appropriate to A. M. Blair the s,um of $1200. 

Appropriation 
forloss of prop-
erty by riot. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTioN 1. There is hereby appropriated to A. M. 
Blair, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, the sum of twelve hundred dollars, in fall 
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satisfaction, on the part of the state and general gov-
ernment, for loss sustained by him in the destruction of 
his property by the riot in Ozaukee county, November 
10th, A. D. 1862. 

SECTION 2. Before any of the amount appropriated Statement of 

by this act shall be drawn from the treasury, the said amount of lose.  

A. M. Blair shall present to the treasurer a certificate 
signed by the governor, to the effect that he has fur-
nished the governor a statement, properly verified, of 
the nature and amount of the loss sustained, with such 
accompanying proof as the governor may require. 

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of the governor, up- statement to be 
icoaindirbeefsos  on being furnished with the statement and proof men- re 

tioned in the preceding section, to make and deliver, to 
the said A. M. Blair the certificate mentioned in said 
section, and as soon thereafter as practicable, place 
such statement or a certified copy thereof, in the hands 
of the Wisconsin delegation in congress, with the re-
quest that they use their influence to cause the passage 
of an act of congress reimbursing the state for the 
amount thus paid, and report to the legislature what 
action is taken in the matter. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 1, 1863. 

CHAPTER 260. 

[Published April 28, 1868.] 

AN ACT to appropriate to J. C. Loomis the sum of $800. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SEcrioN 1. There is hereby appropriated to J. C. Appropriation 
Loomis, out of any money in the state treasury 'not eforr4obsay  
otherwise appropriated, appropriated, the sum of eight hundred dol- 
lars, in full satisfaction, on the part of the state and 
general government, for loss sustained by him in the 
destruction of his property by the riot in Ozaukee 
county, November 10th, A. D. 1862. 


